
PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM

ACACIA (ACIICUllIUUIgilllll) AND OIL PALM TRUNK (Elileis

guineensis)

WAN JAMALLUDIN WAN OMAR

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Degree ofBacllelor ofSeieace (BOIlS.) Bio-eomposite

Tecllaology

Faculty ofApplied saeDce

JANUARY 2015



PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA(A~

".~AND OIL PALM TRUNK (E1M1s gllla«rlsis)

ABSTRACf

The purpose or this study is to evaluate the properties of the hybrid

perticIeboerd made from Acacta ant 01 Palm Trunk and to evafu8Ie the

efrecl8 reein contMt and wood ratiO on the~ properties. Thfa etucfy

mBII"" using Acacia (100%), then Aca::iI + 01 Pam Tnmk (50%:50%) and

01 P8fm TruM (100%). This study used the middle '*' from boll tpedeI and

the target density was fixed at 65OkgIms. Twenty seven board were produces

for test phyIicaI and mec:IwMcaI properties every sample to achieve t&'get

den8Iy 850 kgIrnJ. The resin content or bo8rd were 7%, 9% and 11% n
Phenol Famaaldehyde resin (PF) was the resin used. AI Plop8f1ies tested

were the beeed on the European StIIncB'd (EN).On the mechInicII

properties, from of the three wood ratio, 100% Acacia show the highest value

for Modulus of Rupbn (MaR) from 11% resin content wlh 15.2 MP8 end the

IaweIt value from wood ratio 100% OPT, 7% resin content wIlh 3.7 MPa.

Me8llWhie, the best value for Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) is from wood I1Itio

100% Acacia with 11%"'" content and value of MOE is 2427 Mfa. Then,

for Internal bond (18) result show that the highest value from wood ratio 100%

Acacia from 11% resin content with value 0.49 MPa and 1he lowest value

wood ratio 100% OPT 7% and 9% resin content with value 0.05 MPa. On the

physical properties. the best VIIIue of Thicknes SweIing (TS) from wood ratio

100% OPT (11% resin content) with value 7.98% n the less vatue from

wood ratio 100% Acaci8 (7% resin content) with value 13.89%. Then, the best

value of Water Ab8«ption (WA) from wood ratio 100% Acacia (9% resin

content) wah 62.24% and the ... value from wood IBIio 100% OPT (7% resin

content) with 81.38%. AI of the sample from mechaltic8I properties ect1ie'ved

the alderd compered ....,. from physical properties.

x

---------._._----_.- -- ---



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
DEDICATION
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF' PLATES
LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACf
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1.8 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background ofthe study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objectives

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard industry

2.1.1 History and development
2.1.2 Manufacture ofparticleboard
2.1.3 Properties ofperticleboanl
2.1.4 Uses ofparticleboerd
2.1.5 Hybrid particleboard

2.2 Raw IDIteriaIs in the particleboard industry
2.2.1 Rubber wood
2.2.2 Acacia mangium

2.2.2.1 Distribution
2.2.2.2 Wood characteristics
2.2.2.3 Utilization

2.2.3 Oil Palm Trunk
2.2.3.1 Botanical classifications
2.2.3.2 Uses ofpelm oil

2.3 Resin content
2.4 Wood ratio

3.0 MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Raw Material Preparation

3.1.1 Logging

iv

ii
iii
iv
vi
vii
viii
b:
x
xi

1
3
4
4

5
6
7
3
8
9
10
10

II
13
14
15
16
17
17
18
18

19
19



3.1.2 Cutting
3.1.3 C~
3.1.4 Flaking
3.1.5 Saeening
3.1.6 Drying

3.2 board making
3.2.1 Glue mixillgllld bleRd.ina
3.2.2 Mat form:ing
3.2.3 Cold press
3.2.4 Hot press
3.2.5 Trimming bo8rd

3.3 Board evaluation
3.3.1 Sample preparation
3.3.2 Boanl measurement and testing
3.3.3 Flexural strength (MOR and MOE)
3.3.4 Internal Bonding (IB)
3.3.5 WatJ:r Absorption (WA)
3.3.6 'Ibickness swelling (fS)
3.3.7 Experimental design
3.3.7 Statistical Analysis

4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Bulk density
4.2 Mechanical and physical properties
4.3 StatisticaI significance
4.4 Effect of resin oonteDt in hybrid particleba&M

4.4.1 Mechanical properties
4.4.2 Physical properties

4.5 Effect ofwood ratio on hybrid particleboard
4.5.1 Mechanical properties
4.5.2 Physical properties

5.8 CONCLUSION
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
VITAE

v

19
20
20
21
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
25
26
27
28
29
30
30
31

32
33
35
35
35
37
38
38
39

41
42
47
56



LIST OF TABLES

Page

4.1 Mechanical and physicaf properties of the

particleboard from Acacia and Oil Palm Trunk 34

4.2 Statistical significance of the effects

of the wood ratio and resin content on the

35

vi


