PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA (Acacia mangium) AND OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeis guineensis)

WAN JAMALLUDIN WAN OMAR

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Bio-composite

Technology

Faculty of Applied Science

JANUARY 2015

PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD FROM ACACIA (Acacia

mangium) AND OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeis guineensis)

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the properties of the hybrid particleboard made from Acacia and Oil Palm Trunk and to evaluate the effects resin content and wood ratio on the particleboard properties. This study measured using Acacia (100%), then Acacia + Oil Palm Trunk (50%:50%) and Oil Palm Trunk (100%). This study used the middle part from both species and the target density was fixed at 650kg/m3. Twenty seven board were produces for test physical and mechanical properties every sample to achieve target density 650 kg/m3. The resin content of board were 7%, 9% and 11% and Phenol Formaldehyde resin (PF) was the resin used. All properties tested were the based on the European Standard (EN). On the mechanical properties, from of the three wood ratio, 100% Acacia show the highest value for Modulus of Rupture (MOR) from 11% resin content with 15.2 MPa and the lowest value from wood ratio 100% OPT, 7% resin content with 3.7 MPa. Meanwhile, the best value for Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) is from wood ratio 100% Acacia with 11% resin content and value of MOE is 2427 MPa. Then, for Internal bond (IB) result show that the highest value from wood ratio 100% Acadia from 11% resin content with value 0.49 MPa and the lowest value wood ratio 100% OPT 7% and 9% resin content with value 0.05 MPa. On the physical properties, the best value of Thicknes Swelling (TS) from wood ratio 100% OPT (11% resin content) with value 7.98% and the less value from wood ratio 100% Acacia (7% resin content) with value 13.89%. Then, the best value of Water Absorption (WA) from wood ratio 100% Acacia (9% resin content) with 62.24% and the less value from wood ratio 100% OPT (7% resin content) with 81.38%. All of the sample from mechanical properties achieved the standard compared sample from physical properties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CH A	ACK DEDI TABI LIST LIST LIST LIST ABST	ROVAL SHEET NOWLEDGEMENTS ICATION LE OF CONTENTS OF TABLES OF FIGURES OF PLATES OF ABBREVIATION TRACT	Pages i ii ii iv vi vii viii ix x
1.0		RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of the study Problem statement	1
	1.2		3
		Objectives	4
2.0	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Particleboard industry	5
		2.1.1 History and development	6
		2.1.2 Manufacture of particleboard	7
		2.1.3 Properties of particleboard	8
		2.1.4 Uses of particleboard	8
		2.1.5 Hybrid particleboard	9
	2.2	10	
		2.2.1 Rubber wood	10
		2.2.2 Acacia mangium	11
		2.2.2.1 Distribution	13
		2.2.2.2 Wood characteristics	14
		2.2.2.3 Utilization	15
		2.2.3 Oil Palm Trunk	16
		2.2.3.1 Botanical classifications	17
		2.2.3.2 Uses of palm oil	17
	2.3	Resin content	18
	2.4	Wood ratio	18
3.0	MAT		
	3.1	Raw Material Preparation	19
		3.1.1 Logging	19

		3.1.2 Cumg	17		
		3.1.3 Chipping	20		
		3.1.4 Flaking	20		
		3.1.5 Screening	21		
		3.1.6 Drying	22		
	3.2	board making	22		
		3.2.1 Glue mixing and blending	22		
		3.2.2 Mat forming	23		
		3.2.3 Cold press	24		
		3.2.4 Hot press	24		
		3.2.5 Trimming board	25		
	3.3	Board evaluation	25		
		3.3.1 Sample preparation	25		
		3.3.2 Board measurement and testing	26		
		3.3.3 Flexural strength (MOR and MOE)	27		
		3.3.4 Internal Bonding (IB)	28		
		3.3.5 Water Absorption (WA)	29		
		3.3.6 Thickness swelling (TS)	30		
		3.3.7 Experimental design	30		
		3.3.7 Statistical Analysis	31		
4.0	RESULT AND DISCUSSION				
	4.1	Bulk density	32		
	4.2	Mechanical and physical properties	33		
	4.3	Statistical significance	35		
	4.4	Effect of resin content in hybrid particleboard	35		
		4.4.1 Mechanical properties	35		
		4.4.2 Physical properties	37		
	4.5	Effect of wood ratio on hybrid particleboard	38		
		4.5.1 Mechanical properties	38		
		4.5.2 Physical properties	39		
5.0	CON	NCLUSION	41		
	REF	ERENCES	42		
	APP	ENDICES	47		
	VIT	4 <i>E</i>	56		

LIST OF TABLES

	Page	
Mechanical and physical properties of the		
particleboard from Acacia and Oil Palm Trunk	34	
Statistical significance of the effects		
of the wood ratio and resin content on the		
hybrid particleboard	35	
	particleboard from Acacia and Oil Palm Trunk Statistical significance of the effects of the wood ratio and resin content on the	